

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CASSENS TRANSPORT COMPANY, CRAWFORD &
COMPANY, AND DR. SAUL MARGULES,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL BROWN, WILLIAM FANALY, CHARLES THOMAS,
GARY RIGGS, ROBERT ORLIKOWSKI, AND SCOTT WAY,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF DRI – THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER R. BAGOSY
HOWREY LLP
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1700
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 721-6900

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH B. MCCALLUM
HOWREY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-0800
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS FOR CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address the Sixth Circuit’s Expansion of RICO Into An Exclusive and Self- Contained Administrative Regime.....	3
A. The History of Worker’s Compensation Law Shows the States’ Intent To Provide Exclusive Remedies for Workplace Injuries	3
B. Under This Court’s Jurisprudence, RICO Should Not Be Expanded To Interfere With Exclusive Remedial Regimes Like The Michigan Workers’ Compensation System	7
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Reasoning is Inconsistent with Cases from Other Circuits Declining to Expand RICO into Comprehensive and Exclusive Remedy Regimes.....	13
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That Workers’ Compensation Is Not Insurance	15
III. The Substantial Practical Effects Created By Grafting RICO Onto State Workers’	

Compensation Systems Also Support Review	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	14
<i>Danielsen v. Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Center</i> , 941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13, 14, 20
<i>Doss v. Food Lion</i> , 477 S.E.2d 577 (Ga. 1996)	4
<i>Downie v. Kent Products, Inc.</i> , 362 N.W.2d 605 (Mich. 1984)	5, 11
<i>Hajciar v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 860 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)...	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Husted v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 135 N.W.2d 370 (Mich. 1965)	5, 11
<i>Lauder v. Paul M. Weiner Foundry</i> , 72 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. 1955)	15
<i>Lisecki v. Taco Bell Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 389 N.W.2d 173 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)...	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	14

<i>McCulloch v. PNC Bank, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Miscellaneous Service Workers, etc. v. Philco- Ford Corp.</i> , 661 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Sanek v. Duracote Corp.</i> , 539 N.E.2d 1114 (Ohio 1989).....	12
<i>Simkins v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1996)	11, 23
<i>Union Labor Life Insurance Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	16
<i>Valencia v. Freeland & Lemm Construction Co.</i> , 108 S.W.3d 239 (Tenn. 2003).....	12
<i>Wright v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 832 (E.D. Mich. 2002)...	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Zurich Insurance Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 712 S.W.2d 340 (Ky. 1986).....	12

STATUTES

Mich. Admin. Code R. 408.43a (2009)	17
Mich. Admin. Code R. 408.43c (2009).....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.131(1).....	5

Mich. Comp. Laws §418.141	5
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.206	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.274	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.301	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.305	5
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.305(b)	10
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.319	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.321	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.335	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.345	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.351	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.351(1)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.352	6
Mich. Comp. Laws §418.355	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 418.611	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 418.631	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 418.801	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 418.801(2)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

- Roberto Cenicerros, “Court Allows RICO Suit Over Comp Claim Denial.” *Business Insurance*, Nov. 3, 2008, *available at* <http://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20081102/ISSUE01/100026368> 21
- National Academy of Social Insurance, *Workers' Compensation: Benefits, Coverage, and Costs, 2006* (Aug. 2008), *available at* http://www.nasi.org/usr_doc/NASI_Workers_Comp_Report_2006.pdf4, 5, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22
- Self Insurance Institute of America, “Self Insured Group Health Plans,” <http://www.siaa.org/i4a/pages/Index.cfm?pageID=4546> 19
- Edward M. Welch & Daryl C. Royal, *Worker’s Compensation in Michigan: Law and Practice* (5th ed. 2007) 4, 5, 6, 7, 17, 18
- Workers’ Compensation Agency, 2008 Annual Report, *available at* http://www.michigan.gov/documents/wca/wca_2008_Annual_Report_277025_7.pdf 6
